

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/24/2023 4:59 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 1024100

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HWAYO JENNY GALASSI and MICHAEL GALASSI

Respondents

v.

LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, LLC

Petitioner.

ANSWER OF GALASSIS TO PETITION
FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

GARY A. PREBLE, WSB #14758
Attorney for Appellants,
Hwayo Jenny Galassi
Michael Galassi

PREBLE LAW FIRM, P.S.
2120 State Avenue NE, Suite 101
Olympia, WA 98506
(360) 943-6960
Fax: (360) 943-2603
gary@preblelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
B. ISSUES.....	4
C. ARGUMENT.....	5
I. DEFENDANT LOWE’S FAILED TO MEET ITS INITIAL BURDEN IN ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND WOULD SHIFT THE BURDEN.....	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT DISCRETIONARY REVIEW UNDER RAP 13.4(b)(1) BECAUSE <i>GALASSI</i> CONFLICTS WITH NEITHER <i>PIMENTEL</i> NOR <i>INGERSOLL</i>	10
A. <u><i>Galassi Does Not Conflict with Pimentel</i></u>	10
B. <u><i>Galassi Does Not Conflict with Ingersoll</i></u>	16
C. <u><i>Lowe’s inexplicably claims that the court erred in considering the evidence that Lowe’s provided.</i></u>	18
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT DISCRETIONARY REVIEW UNDER RAP 13.4(b)(2) BECAUSE <i>GALASSI</i> DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH OTHER COA DECISIONS.....	20
IV. <i>THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT DISCRETIONARY REVIEW UNDER RAP 13.4(b)(4) BECAUSE GALASSI DOES NOT CREATE A PER SE RULE AS TO FALLING MERCHANDISE</i>	22
E. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Ciminski v. Finn Corp., Inc.</i> , 13 Wn. App. 815, 537 P.2d 850 (1975).....	8, 20, 21
<i>Coleman v. Ernst Home Ctr., Inc.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 213, 853 P.2d 473 (1993).....	7
<i>Galassi v. Lowe’s Home Centers, LLC.</i> , — Wn. App. ___, 534 P.3d 354, 2023 WL 5540776 (2023)	4, 10, 14, 16, 17, 20, 22
<i>Ingersoll v. DeBartolo, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 649, 869 P.2d 1014 (1994).....	5, 7, 10, 16, 17
<i>Iwai v. State, Employment Sec. Dep’t</i> , 129 Wn.2d 84, 915 P.2d 1089 (1996)	5
<i>Johnson v. Liquor & Cannabis Bd.</i> , 197 Wn.2d 605, 486 P.3d 125 (2021)	8
<i>Morton v. Lee</i> , 75 Wn.2d 393, 450 P.2d 957 (1969).....	20
<i>O’Donnell v. Zupan Enters., Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 854, 28 P.3d 799 (2001).....	21
<i>Pimentel v. Roundup Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 39, 666 P.2d 888 (1983).....	4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13-17, 20-22
<i>Pimentel v. Roundup Co.</i> , 32 Wn. App. 647, 649 P.2d 135 (1982).....	15
<i>Schmidt v. Coogan</i> , 135 Wn. App. 605, 145 P.3d 1216 (2006), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 162 Wn.2d 488, 173 P.3d 273 (2007)	21
<i>Wiltse v. Albertson’s Inc.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 452, 805 P.2d 793 (1991).....	8, 9, 21
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	5

Other State Cases

Jasko v. F. W. Woolworth Co., 177 Colo. 418,
494 P.2d 839 (1972)..... 20, 21

Washington Court Rules

CR 56(e) 5, 19
ER 803(a)(1)..... 19
ER 803(a)(2)..... 19
RAP 13.4(b)(1)..... 10
RAP 18.17..... 23
